IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL : HYDERABAD BENCH
AT HYDERABAD

O.A. 684 OF 1997

1
Dated, the \O March, '99,

BETWEEN 3
S. Gangayya asas Applicant
AND

1. The Unien of India,
"Ministry of Railways,
Railway Beard,

Rep., by its Secretary,
Rail Bhgavan,
New Delhi 110 001

2. The General Manager,
Seuth Eastern Rallways,:
Graden Reach,
Calcutta-43.

3, The Divisienagl Railway Manager,

Seuth Eastern Railway,
Visakhapatnam 530 016.

COUNSELS 3

For the applicant $ Mr. KV Subrahmanya Narusu
Fer the Respendents ¢ Mr, V. Bhimanna.
CORAM 3

THE HON'BLE MR. R. RaNGARAJAN, MEMBER (ADMIN)

THE HON'BLE MR, B. S. JAI PARAMESHWAR, MEMBER (JUDL)
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O.A.684/97

(PER: HON'BLE MR. B.S. JAI PARAMESHWAR, MEMBER(J)

1, Hegrd Mr., K,V,Subrahmanya Narusu, Legarred Ceunsel
fer the applicant amé Mr. V. Bhimatna, Learned Stanéinrg
Ceunsel fer the respendents.,

2. This is ar applicatien under Sectien 19 ef the
Adminigtrative Tribunals Act, 1985,

3. The applicatien was filed em 15.5,1997.

4, The appiicamt herein is a retired Officer of the
Railway Admiristratien, while werking ss Sr.DPO, S.C.R.,
Waltair, the applicent retired frem service en and frem 30,6,195
en attaining the age of superanmnuatien, The respondent
Ne.2 by his preceedings Ne ,DCPO(G)/CON/SG/96/MIR/759

dt, 22.,4.,97 issued a Memeramndum ef Charges agaimst the
applicant., The miscenduct alleged agaimst the applicant
are as fellews :

"ARTICLE =~ I

Sri S. Gangayvya, Retdé, Sr.DPO/SE Railway/WAT while
functienirg as DPO and Sr.DPO/SE Railway, Chakradharpur in
the year 1988 ungutherisedly initigted actioen feor abserptien
of regular full time empleyees ef Institutes, Canteens and
Ce-eperative Secieties in Greup 'D' categeries in Chakraéharpy
Divisien ef SE Railway by issuing netificatien Ne.P/DP0-I1I/Ge)
dt. 19.1.1988 inviting applicatiens frem them witheut prier
sanctien/appreval ef the Cempetent Autherity te cenduct such
screening which is in vielatieh #f the imstructiens [
centailned in Beard€'s letter Neo .,E(NGLIII/77/RRI/5 dated '
26.8.1977 while a large number of casval labevrers whe were
eligible fer auch screening ard abserptien have net been
taken inte censideratien,
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ARTICLE=-II

A Screening Cemmittes was censtituted censisting ef DEE (TRD)/SE
Railway/CKP gnd the DPO~II/S.E.Rzllway/CKP whe screened all ‘
the 107 candidates appearing fer screening en 10.5.1988,
13.5.1988 and 4.7.1988. Sri Gangayya submitted a nete recen
mending 30 candidates({eut of 107} suitable fer abesrptien in
the Greup 'D' categeries and en 2,8,1988 get their mames
appreved by the DRM/CKP, . He issued his circular letter
Ne .P/DPO-II/Genl dated 8.8.1988 which is the final ‘panel
indicating the names of 30 candidates fer empanelment for
reqular zbserptien in Greup 'D' categeries in CKP Divisien,
While publishing thisg panel dated 8.8,1988 he failed te
assign the cerrect senierity pesitien in gccerdance wikk te
the length ef service rendered by the canéidates.

Thus, by the abeve act eof emissien gnd cemmissien,
Sri S GangasyyYa, Retd. Sr.DPO/SE Railway/WAT failed te

maintain abselute integrity and devetien te duty and acted
in a manner unbeceming of s Rallway Servant and thereby

centravened Rule 3(1) (1) (ii) and (iiil) ef the Railway
Services (Cemduct) Rules 1966, rendering himself ligble
for disciplinary actien under D&A rules 1968 as amended

frem time te time,"

5. The applicant has challenged the saild charge meme
alleging thgat there is inerdingte delay ir initiating the
disciplinary preceedings; that after his retirement any
Disciplinary Preceedings ceuld hagve been initiated enly

with the preper appreval and sanctien ef the President;

that the miscenduct alleged against him related te the

Year 1988; that issue eof charge meme is against the Rule 2038
eof the IRSA Rulesg, 1968; that the Railway Beard im its

letter Ne.P/6/40/193/K dt. 10.4.96 has clearly stipulated
that if the disciplinary preceedings are net initiatea

befere the retirement ef éhe Railway Empleyvee, it car be dene s#
enly with the sanctien of the President and shall net be in |
respect of any event which teek place mere than 4 yearszs befere
such institutier; that the Railway Beard has further clarified

in _ .its letter Ne.P/D/Pelicy/95 dt. 22.9.95 clearly
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stating that under Rule 9 of the Railway Services (Pensien
Rules 1963 that the date of sccurence ef the event sheuld
have been feund eut se that the date en which the feur vears
time limit is knewr and actien sheulé have been taken;
that the respendent Ne.,2 has issued the charge meme after a laps
of nearly 9 years withesut even cgllirg fer his explanatien;
that the charge meme is ret imn accerdance with the Law as
enunciated in the case ef B,D, Mathur Vs. State ef Punjab _
ang-OtlHers (reperted in 1992 (4) S.L.R. (Page 510)
that the 2nd Respendent acted against the circular imstruc-
tiens issued by the Railway Beard; that his actien is |
arbitrary; that the Hen'ble Supreme Ceurt has time and
again ebserved that imitigtien ef iisciplinary actien after
leng peried effends the reasenable eppertunity and that the
" aprlicant maf no% be in g pesitien te gefend himself as he is .
beund te ferget 'pagi eventsg after g lapse eof g.lerg peried::th
even the fundamental right guarnnteed te him under Article 21
of the Constitution_of india has been vielated; and that the
charge meme is net sustaimable in Law,
6. Thus the applicant hgs prayed for declaring the
impugne& charge memes as capricieus, arbitrary, against the
principles of natural justice, withoutjiithority of Law and
alse jurisdictien.
7. The respenhédents have filed their ceunter. The
respendents submit that the gpplication is premature; that

after ebtgining the first gévice of the CVC, New Delhi they

theught it fit te initigte disciplirary preceedings fer certain

cemmitted _
miscenduct alleged te have been / by the applicant during

the year 1988 while he was werking as%%-, SCR, Chakradharpur;
that the cempetent gutherity cengiderecd it preper and

necessary te place the applicgnt under suspensien befere

n_—




ée: Z

OL.A. 684/97

- 5 tem i

his retirement; that the date of sqperannuation eof the
applicant was 30th Jure, 1996; that as per letter dt., 14.9.89
the cempetent autherity coﬁsiierei it necessary te place the If
applicant under suspensien from 28.6,.96; thaﬁyaccoriinglg/vidd
erder Ne ,DRM/CON/4 dt. 28.6.96 the applicant was placed 1
under suspensien: cwith g, appreval ef the cempetent
autherity cempemplating disciplinary actiem?..r; that the
sal@d suspensien erder was served te the applicant; that the
applicant after geing Ehrough the suspensien erder

rafused te take it in the presence ef N,Prabhakar Rae, APO(II)Y/
WAT and A. Rama Raé, Sr.Sterne te ADRM/WAT, whe had been te
the residence of the gpplicant te serve the erder ef suspensi#p
en the night ef 28.6.96; that the repert issued by the said
efficers are enclesed as ARnexure-R-II te theﬁ?cphﬁ that the
erder of suspensien dt. 28.6.96 was cenfirmed by the
cempe tent autherity by his erder ht. 16,7.96; that the said
cenfirmatien was deme in accerdance with the Rule 9 ef the
RS (D&A) Rules; that the applicant had then appreached this
Tribunal in O.A,., 844/96; that this Tribunal en 17,7.96 anrd
6.12.96, dispased off'the applicatien; that subsequently

vide letter dt. 26.2.96, the Genergl Marager, SCR stated

that the abeve suspensien erder was deemed te have been
-~

effective w.e.f, 29.6.96, ‘since the suspensien erder |

ét, 28,6,96 was prepared after clesure eof the nermal working::

effice werking h-urs{;h?;;t the applicant was granted i

rrevisienal pensien;/CVP and DCRG permigsible te the
4

applicant hagve met been granted; that the Railway Beard

examined the entire case,. ebtaineéd CVC's cencurrénce and

cemmunicated the same te the Railway Administratien; that

/JI/
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the feur years®' time limit fer initigtien ef disciplinary preceeds

ings as clarified by the Railway Beard is net applicable in this

T

case, as the applicant was placed under suspensien w.e.f, 29.6.96ii
by the erder dated 28.6.96; that the erder of suspensien was issuéd
while the applicant wes in service: that therefere, the issue of
the impugned charge meme relates back te the date of suspension::;
that therefere, the chsrge meme is vaslid ard is accerding te Law}|
that the applicant has made certain averments which maf censtitule
his defence @uring the ingquiry; that the Calcutta Bench ef this
Tribunal in the case of VP sidhan Vs. UOI & Ors has held that
it cannet interfere with the erders passed at the interlecutery
stage and such interference at the interlecutery stage ef inguiry
procesdings would delay the completien of the inguiry; and that 1n
view ef that the applicatien is net maintairgble; that there are
ne merits in this O,A. and that the O.A. is liable te be dismissed.
8. The facts are net in dispute, The applicant retired frem
service w.e.f. 30.6.96. He was lssued with the impugned charge |
meme &t. 22.4.97. The miscenduct imputed against the applicantli
relate te the incident eccurred in the year 1988. |
9. In case the applicant was at any time suspended while in‘f
service contemplating disciplinary preceedings relating te this
miscenduct, then the issue ef charge meme can relate back te thé|
date of suspensien, This is because on retirement ef an empleyem
the relatienship ef master and servant cemes te an end, Otherwiée,
when ence the empleyee retires frem service and the Railway
Administratien desires te preceed againstthe retired empleyee tHey
have te fellew theprecedure of ebtaining sanctien and appreval frem
the President., Alse in such an event the incident sheuld have
been e@ccurred within 4 years frem the date of his retirement,
10, The respendents main cententien is that the charge memx

dated 22.4.97 is valid ané the respendent autherities had
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after ebtaining the first advice of the @VC decided te

place the applicant under suspensien cemtemplating disci-

plingry actien, Thus they reéyﬁup.aﬁthe order dated 28,9,96 |

te centend that the applicant was placed under suspensien ani
dt.22.4.97 D
therefere, the charge sheet/is perfectly valid and legal.

. o -
11: The peint fer cengideratien is whether the erder eof

suspensien was effectively served en the applicant te contend
that the charge sheet igssued on 22.4.97 is valid.angd accorilng
12. Rule 26 ef the Railway Servants(Dlsc. & Appezl}Rules %
1968 clearly state the-ﬁamnez. .f 'af service ef the
order/notice against the Railway Employee,wﬁlchiztids as

fellews :

H26.Service of erders, netices, etc =~
Every erder and sther precess made or issued under

these rules, shall be served in persen on the Railway |

servanht cencerned er cemmunicated te him by registered

pest."
Frem the gbeve rule it is clear that every erder er netice muq1
be served in persen and if persenal service cannet be
effected then the erder/natice must be cemmunicated te the
Railway Empleyee threugh Registered Pest,
13, We must new censider frem the a§erments made in the
reply whether there is preper and effective service of srder
of suépension dt., 28.6.96, as centended by Ehe respomdentsi 1
14, In the first instance we must make it clear that the
;rder dt. 28,6.96 was passed at the fag end ef the werking
heurs of that day. Further, the said erder eof suspensien
was net serveéd en the applicant en 28.6.96, while hé was in eff
15, The respsndent gutherities further submit that they
tried te serve the erder of susgpensien in the residence ef

the night ef
the applicant en/28.6.96, It is their versien that the

abplicant was present in his residence when he was cenfrented

with the erder ef suspensien, he wenrt threugh the same and a';¥:

o | |
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refused te accept., .- rThey submit that the applicant refused
te accept the erder ef suspensien in the presence of
N, Prabhakar Rae, APO(II}WAT and A. Rama Rae, Sr.Stene
te ADRM/WAT.
16, Ne irdependent persen,. has affixed : the
signature te the endersement mgde by the Railway Administra-
tien. Even, during the reply these 2 efficers have net chesen
te swear te an affidavit. It is enly en the basis ef the
version;fthese 2 efficers, we have to come te the cenclusier
was attempted te
bhat the erder of suspensien was in fact/serve. on the sppli-
cant en the night ef 28.,6,96.
17, Had the Railway Administratien left it at that, we
weuld have decided whether there was preper and effective
service ef the erder ef suspensisn en the gpplicant, They
did net leave it there. They addressed a letter dt, 29th
June, 1996 directing the applicant te attend effice -in
cennectien with seme very urcgent efficial werk. If, accord-]
ing te the Railwéy Adminiétration, they had plzced the aPPli;
cant under suspensien effective frem 28,6,.,96, there was
abselutely ne mecessity fer the DRM, Waltair te
address the said letter directing the applicant te appear
befere him en 28,6,96, Admittedly,the applicant had net
cemplied with the said letter,

18, Further, the DRM, Waltair by his letter ¢t. 30.6.96

directed the applicant te attend effice immediately as semef

instructiens are te be issued, Even this letter was alse
' te

Ret respended/dy the applicant.

19, It is enly by letter dt. 16.7.96 while cenfirming the
erder of suspersien en fhe applicant they interpreted the
the eréer ef suspensien as havirng ceme inte effect frem

teek the s3id stand en the premise

29,6,96, Thay Viz ‘that the erder dt. 28.6.96 was

Prepared at the fag =nd ef th; day.
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20, After the respendents failed te effactively serve the

erder of suspensien on the night ef 28.6.96, the least they

1

ﬁould have dene was that they sheuld hagve sent the srder ofaiii£ o
suspensien threugh Registered Pest Ack. Due as per Rule 26 of ?
RS(DA) Rules, 1968, They have net deone se,

21, That apart they themselves were in a dilemma te ceme
te the cenclusien that by thelr act ef attemptirg te serve the
erder of suspensien en the night of 28.6.96 was in cenfermity
'with the Rules ¢r net ard whether their act ameunted te an act
#ig te address letters te the applicant on 29.6.,96 and 30.6,96
calling upen him te appear in the eoffice te receive certain
instructiens., They submit that they had attempted te serve the
erder ef suspensien en the night ef 28.6.,96 and that by their sjid
sct the agpplicant was deemed te have been‘placed under suspensien,
Vie are at loss te understsnd the réasons as te why the respendefts
addressed lettefs te the applicant te ceme te the office to
receive certain ingtructiens, A suspended empleyee is net
expécted te attend effice feor getting urgent foicial wark dene
or issue ef seme instructiens as stated ir the letters dated
29,6,96 snd 30.6,.96 unless the erder ef suspensien is reveked ef
medified, . The very fact that re decument is placed befere us ite
shew that the werk ef the applicant was entrusted te semeene

else legve us te believe that the respendémts' érganisation was

e

met sure ef having served the suspensien erder en the delinguen

empleyea. It may be said that a junier efficer as per cenvent%dn.
will diséharge the functiens ef the employee.. It may be ;
accébted in the nermal circumstance., In the present case
éuch submissien ef the resperdents cannet be accepted in
the face value unless tangible preef is shewn te accept the

submissien if made that a junier efficer was te discharge the

respensibility. Instead twe letters were written te the

N—
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applicant te attend the effice for perferming seme urgent
efficial werk or te issue seme instructiens., The abeve gees
te preve that there is net much evidence te ceme te the
cenclusien that the erder of suspensien was issued befere
his retirement and thereby the disciplirary preceedings were
initiatéd egrlier te his date of retirement, The respsndents
themselves were net éertain er sure that their gct ef
attempting te serve the erder eof suspersien en the night ef
28.6.96 was inEonformity with the rules. They teek 18 days
te cenfirm the‘order ef suspensien, Mereever, they have net
stated that their act cameArithin the purview ef Rule 26 ef
the RS(Da) Rules, 1968, The respendents have net cemplied

with Rule 26 ef the Rulas 1968,

22, Irn this bgckgreund, we are left with ne ether

alterngtive but te held that the respendents failed te preve ef

substantiate that the applicant was actually placed under

suspensien earlier te his retirement. In that view ef the matt

the charge sheet dt. 22.4.97 issued by the respendent
autherities is net in cenfermity with theextant rules,
23. In that view of the matter, we issue the fellewing

directiens :

(a) The 0.A. is allewed and the charge sheet dated
22.4,97 is hereby quashed,

{b) It is made clear that this erder dees net stand
in the way of the respendents te preceed against
the applicant as per rules te be fellewed in the
case of retired employees.

(¢) The respendent autherites may take such a

course of actien as they may censider recessary

as per rules, ir case they decide te preceed agairgg

the applicant departmentally fer the alleged

miscenduct cemmitted by him in the year 1988.

O

er,




24, .

G g .\
(BS JAI PARAME {R RANGARAJAN) ,
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(&) Time for cempliance of (c) above is 6 menths frem

the date ef receipt of a cepy ef this erder,

The O.A. is accepted, Ne'or@er as te cests. \ |

2

o & |

Dated, the \C) March, '99,:

. Wf’:w |
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